

CONSENT CALENDAR BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

April 27, 2020

1. PAYROLL -

PAYROLL 4/16/2020

COUNTY FUND	\$460,856.54
HIGHWAY SAFETY FUND	\$19,686.90
VENDOR CHECKS	;
CARROLL COUNTY TREAS	\$574.58
NATIONWIDE RETIREMEN	\$1,665.00
VRS GROUP INS.	\$4,178.77
ANTHEM	\$67,288.00
VRS OPTIONAL LIFE	\$399.96
CARROLL WELLNESS CEN	\$215.50
VRS RETIREMENT	\$9,112.87
VRS RETIREMENT	\$25,948.12
ANTHEM (SOCIAL SERVI	\$20,101.50
CREDIT UNION SOCIAL	\$1,593.00
EE HSA ACCOUNT	\$1,976.50
VRS HYBRID	\$10,733.31
ICMA VRS HYBRID MAND	\$1,753.26
ICMA VOLUMTARY ER MA	\$738.34
LIFE LOCK/YIG ADMN	\$46.74
AMERICAN UNITED LIFE	\$361.93
TEXAS LIFE	\$522.29
AMERICAN UNITED LIFE	\$293.43
TEXAS UNIVERSAL LIFE	\$39.88
AMERICAN HERITAGE	\$604.12
AMWINS GROUP INDEM	\$50.22
AMWINS GROUP ACCIDEN	\$292.62
AMWINS CRITICAL ILL	\$175.63
CELL PHONE SHARE PLA	\$145.00
HYBRID EE VOL	\$982.25
PR ELECTRONIC TAXPYM	\$14,341.85
PR ELECTRONIC TAXPYM	\$29,712.25
PR ELECTRONIC TAXPYM	\$50,296.60

2. APPROPRIATIONS

- a. SB 149
- b. UST Removal

Jessica Talley

From:

Kevin Kemp

Sent:

Wednesday, April 08, 2020 4:32 PM

To:

Jessica Talley

Subject:

Fwd: SB 149 (Howell): Governor signs Sheriffs' Fees Increase

Sent from my iPhone

Begin forwarded message:

From: Virginia Sheriffs' Association <vsavsi@virginiasheriffs.org>

Date: April 8, 2020 at 4:31:21 PM EDT

To: Kevin Kemp < kevin.kemp@carrollcountyva.gov>

Subject: SB 149 (Howell): Governor signs Sheriffs' Fees Increase

Reply-To: vsavsi@virginiasheriffs.org

View this email in your browser.

Virginia Sheriffs' Association

The Voice of Virginia's Sheriffs and Deputies

Sheriffs,

The Virginia Sheriffs' Association has some good news to share; Senator Janet Howell's **SB**149 regarding an increase in sheriff's fees has been signed into law.

Governor Northam has signed **SB 149**, which allows localities to increase Courthouse and Courtroom security fees to \$20.00. Most localities have already passed ordinances authorizing a \$10.00 fee.

Sheriffs should contact their local governments to discuss increasing the fee up to \$20.00. If enabled, fees from this bill may generate \$13 million for sheriffs.

Our thanks to Senator Howell for her support of this bill. Please see the bill **HERE**; it goes into effect July 1, 2020.

Sincerely,

John W. Jones Executive Director Virginia Sheriffs' Association



Copyright © 2020. All rights reserved. Virginia Sheriffs' Association.



MEMO

To:

Carroll County Board of Supervisors

From:

R. Cellell Dalton

Date:

3/23/2020

Subject:

I recommend that the Board amend and appropriate \$8,100.00 for UST Closure/Removal as well as soil sampling and reporting for the fuel tank at the County Garage.

Bid Tally Sheet

UST Removal and Closure

Carroll County Board of Supervisors

Company Name	Bid Amount	
Cardno	\$9,960.00	
EnviroCheck	\$8,100	
Faith Contracting	No Bid	



Ralph J. "Bob" Martin Chairman

> Robbie McCraw Vice-Chairman

Joshua A. Hendrick Phil D. McCraw Rex Hill Dr. Thomas W. Littrell

Site Assessment

December 20, 2017

Tank #1 – Facility ID # I-025501 - located at 116 Franklin Street, Hillsville, Virginia is owned and maintained by Carroll County. The tank was previously owned by the Carroll County School Board. The gasoline tank was installed on July 1, 1990. The tank is a 5,000-gallon fiberglass reinforced plastic tank. The piping is safe suction with no check valve at the tank. Release detection methods being used are tightness testing and vapor monitoring. To contain spills and prevent overflows there is an overflow ball float valve.

The material used to backfill the tank is gravel which readily allows diffusion of vapors from releases into the excavation area. Gasoline is contained in the tank so vapor testing is appropriate. This site is suitable for vapor monitoring as described in 9VAC25-580-160.5.f and 160.6.g.

Ricky Dowdy

Maintenance Director Carroll County, Virginia



Joe Neil Webb Chairman

Robbie McCraw Vice-Chairman

Phillip McCraw Tracy Moore Dr. Thomas Littrell Rex Hill

Maintenance Department

Ricky Dowdy - Director 605-1 Pine Street Hillsville, VA 24343

January 29, 2020

Revised Site Assessment from 12-20-17

During the 12-17-19 DEQ inspection we found that to contain spills and prevent overflows an automatic shut off was installed sometime between 2009-11 instead of using the ball float valve which was the method when the tank was installed in 1990.

According to the drawings by Dewberry & Davis dated 4-23-1990 the monitors were installed same time the tank was placed.

Ricky Dowdy

Director of Maintenance

Carroll County, Va.



COMMONWEALTH of VIRGINIA

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

Street address: 629 East Main Street, Richmond, Virginia 23219

Mailing address: P.O. Box 1105, Richmond, Virginia 23218

www.deq.virginia.gov

David K. Paylor Director

(804) 698-4000 1-800-592-5482

NOTICE

October 12, 2017

Molly Joseph Ward

Secretary of Natural Resources

Carroll County Board of Supervisors 605-1 Pine St Hillsville, VA 24343

RE: Groundwater Monitoring and Vapor Monitoring release detection methods changes

Dear Sir or Madam:

According to Department of Environmental Quality (DEQ) underground storage tank (UST) records your facility may be performing release detection using groundwater or vapor monitoring. Please disregard this notice if you are using a different UST release detection method.

Virginia's UST regulations will change effective January 1, 2018. One of the changes applies to facilities using this release detection method.

Current Requirement:

Any person with sufficient knowledge of the UST facility site and its relevant geology to properly address the regulatory criteria may perform a site assessment to demonstrate that the facility site is suitable for using vapor or groundwater monitoring as a leak detection method. The regulatory criteria are described in 9VAC25-580-160.5.f and 160.6.g of the regulations. You can access the relevant language by following this link:

https://law.lis.virginia.gov/admincode/title9/agency25/chapter580/section160.

New Requirement:

Site suitability assessments done after January 1, 2018 must be certified by a professional engineer (PE) or certified professional geologist (CPG). Beginning January 1, 2021, DEQ will request a copy of your facility's site suitability assessment during the inspection process.

If you have a site suitability assessment in your facility file now, this change will not affect you. If you do not have a site suitability assessment in your facility file, any site assessment obtained after January 1, 2018 must be certified by a professional such as a PE or



COMMONWEALTH of VIRGINIA

Matthew J. Strickler Secretary of Natural Resources DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
SOUTHWEST REGIONAL OFFICE
355-A Deadmore Street, Abingdon, Virginia 24210
Phone (276) 676-4800 Fax (276) 676-4899
www.deq.virginia.gov

David K. Paylor Director

Regional Director

March 24, 2020

Mr. Ricky Dowdy Maintenance Director Carroll County Garage 605-1 N Main St Hillsville, VA 24343

RE: Tank Compliance Agreement between Carroll County Board of Supervisors and the Virginia Department of Environmental Quality; Carroll County Garage ID No. 1-025501

Dear Mr. Dowdy:

This Tank Compliance Agreement between Carroll County Board of Supervisors and the Department of Environmental Quality (DEQ) sets forth actions necessary to address alleged violations of one or more of the following: 9 VAC 25-580-10 et seq. (Underground Storage Tanks (UST): Technical Standards and Corrective Action Requirements), 9 VAC 25-590-10, et seq. (Petroleum Underground Storage Tank Financial Requirements), and/or 9 VAC 25-91-10 et seq. (Facility and Aboveground Storage Tank (AST) Regulation). The alleged violations were identified as a result of an inspection at facility 1-025501 located at 166 Franklin St, Hillsville, VA 24343 on December 17, 2019.

Please sign both originals. Save one of the originals for your files. By returning one signed original to this office by April 14, 2020, you accept the terms in this Tank Compliance Agreement.

Carroll County Board of Supervisors and the DEQ, Southwest Regional Office, agree that:

By July 31, 2020, Carroll County Board of Supervisors shall remove the tank located at the facility and submit a site closure assessment. If the decision is made to not remove the tank, a site assessment for vapor monitoring, signed by a professional engineer or geologist, must be completed by the deadline above in order to continue with the vapor

monitoring method of leak detection. Please submit documents to the attention of Courtney Brummitt, Petroleum Compliance Inspector, at the Southwest Regional Office.

DEQ expects that all of these items will be completed according to the schedule set forth in this agreement. Carroll County Board of Supervisors understands that failure to take the above-mentioned actions in accordance with the terms of this Agreement, may result in the DEQ Southwest Regional Office initiating enforcement action that may include imposition of a civil charge, including recovery of the economic benefit of non-compliance, and/or UST delivery prohibition.

Thank you for your cooperation. Please address any questions you have about this Tank Compliance Agreement to Courtney Brummitt Petroleum Compliance Inspector, at (276) 676-4820 or at courtney.brummitt@deq.virginia.gov.

Sincerely,

Dan Manweiler Land Program Manager

Seen and agreed to by a	representative of the Carroll County Board of Supervisors:
[Date]	By:[Owner/Operator Signature]
	[Print name]

Site Assessment Requirements

(If conducted after 1/1/18, must be signed by professional engineer or geologist.)

- 5. Vapor monitoring. Testing or monitoring for vapors within the soil gas of the excavation zone must meet the following requirements:
 - a. The materials used as backfill are sufficiently porous (e.g., gravel, sand, crushed rock) to readily allow diffusion of vapors from releases into the excavation area:
 - b. The stored regulated substance, or a tracer compound placed in the tank system, is sufficiently volatile (e.g., gasoline) to result in a vapor level that is detectable by the monitoring devices located in the excavation zone in the event of a release from the tank;
 - c. The measurement of vapors by the monitoring device is not rendered inoperative by the groundwater, rainfall, or soil moisture or other known interferences so that a release could go undetected for more than 30 days;
 - d. The level of background contamination in the excavation zone will not interfere with the method used to detect releases from the tank;
 - e. The vapor monitors are designed and operated to detect any significant increase in concentration above background of the regulated substance stored in the tank system, a component or components of that substance, or a tracer compound placed in the tank system;
 - f. In the UST excavation zone, the site is assessed to ensure compliance with the requirements in subdivisions a through d of this subdivision 5 and to establish the number and positioning of monitoring wells that will detect releases within the excavation zone from any portion of the tank that routinely contains product; and
 - g. Monitoring wells are clearly marked and secured to avoid unauthorized access and tampering.



COMMONWEALTH of VIRGINIA

Matthew J. Strickler Secretary of Natural Resources DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
SOUTHWEST REGIONAL OFFICE
355-A Deadmore Street, Abingdon, Virginia 24210
Phone (276) 676-4800 Fax (276) 676-4899
www.deg.virginia.gov

David K. Paylor Director

Jeffrey Hurst Regional Director

March 24, 2020

Mr. Ricky Dowdy Maintenance Director Carroll County Garage 605-1 N Main St Hillsville, VA 24343

RE:

Tank Compliance Agreement between Carroll County Board of Supervisors and the Virginia Department of Environmental Quality;

Carroll County Garage ID No. 1-025501

Dear Mr. Dowdy:

This Tank Compliance Agreement between Carroll County Board of Supervisors and the Department of Environmental Quality (DEQ) sets forth actions necessary to address alleged violations of one or more of the following: 9 VAC 25-580-10 et seq. (Underground Storage Tanks (UST): Technical Standards and Corrective Action Requirements), 9 VAC 25-590-10, et seq. (Petroleum Underground Storage Tank Financial Requirements), and/or 9 VAC 25-91-10 et seq. (Facility and Aboveground Storage Tank (AST) Regulation). The alleged violations were identified as a result of an inspection at facility 1-025501 located at 166 Franklin St, Hillsville, VA 24343 on December 17, 2019.

Please sign both originals. Save one of the originals for your files. By returning one signed original to this office by April 14, 2020, you accept the terms in this Tank Compliance Agreement.

Carroll County Board of Supervisors and the DEQ, Southwest Regional Office, agree that:

By July 31, 2020, Carroll County Board of Supervisors shall remove the tank located at the facility and submit a site closure assessment. If the decision is made to not remove the tank, a site assessment for vapor monitoring, signed by a professional engineer or geologist, must be completed by the deadline above in order to continue with the vapor

monitoring method of leak detection. Please submit documents to the attention of Courtney Brummitt, Petroleum Compliance Inspector, at the Southwest Regional Office.

DEQ expects that all of these items will be completed according to the schedule set forth in this agreement. Carroll County Board of Supervisors understands that failure to take the above-mentioned actions in accordance with the terms of this Agreement, may result in the DEQ Southwest Regional Office initiating enforcement action that may include imposition of a civil charge, including recovery of the economic benefit of non-compliance, and/or UST delivery prohibition.

Thank you for your cooperation. Please address any questions you have about this Tank Compliance Agreement to Courtney Brummitt Petroleum Compliance Inspector, at (276) 676-4820 or at courtney.brummitt@deq.virginia.gov.

Sincerely,

Dan Manweiler

Land Program Manager

Seen and agreed to by a	representative of the Carroll County Board of Supervisors:
[Date]	By:[Owner/Operator Signature]
	[Print name]